Orthopedics, Inc. was affected by the adoption of ASC 606. Previously, under ASC 605, the Company recognized an
initial $5.1 million, in aggregate, as deferred royalty revenue under these agreements, to be recognized ratably through
2027 and 2031 for Wright Medical Group Inc. and MicroPort Orthopedics, Inc., respectively. The Company's analysis
of these contracts indicated that under ASC 606 the licenses are functional and thus revenue would have been
recognized in full on the execution date. Further the ongoing royalty from MicroPort was previously recognized as
royalty revenue upon receipt of payment. Under ASC 606, royalty is recognized in the period the sale occurred. The
Company elected to apply the adoption of ASC 606 using the modified retrospective method for contracts that were
not complete as of December 31, 2017, resulting in an adjustment to the 2018 opening balance of accumulated deficit
to recognize the deferred royalty revenue immediately. Comparative information has not been restated and continues
to be reported under the accounting policy in effect for those periods, including ASC 605, Revenue Recognition.

The following table summarizes the balance sheet adjustments upon adoption of ASC 606 (in thousands):
As
Reported
December
31, 2017

Balance
at
January
1, 2018

ASC 606
Adjustment

Current Assets
Royalty receivable $ — $ 200 $ 200 (1)

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue 305 — (305 ) (2)

Long-term liabilities
Deferred revenue 4,014 — (4,014 ) (2)

Stockholders' equity
Accumulated deficit (436,821) (432,302) (4,519 ) (1),(2)

(1) MicroPort sales-based royalty recognized in period earned
under Topic 606, previously recognized when cash received
and amortization of deferred royalty revenue.

(2) Wright Medical and MicroPort royalty deferred and
recognized ratably through 2027 and 2031, respectively,
under Topic 605, recognized in full at contract inception date
under Topic 606.

100

Edgar Filing: Conformis Inc - Form 10-K

181

The following table summarizes the effect of ASC 606 on the Company's consolidated financial statements as of
December 31, 2018 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Balance Sheet As
Reported Pro-forma (1) Effect

Current Assets
Royalty receivable $ 145 $ — $145 (2)

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue — 305 (305 ) (3)
Long-term liabilities
Deferred revenue — 3,709 (3,709) (3)
Stockholders' equity
Accumulated deficit (475,667) (471,507) 4,160 (2),(3)

Statement of Operations As
Reported Pro-forma (1) Effect

Revenue
Royalty $11,162 $ 11,521 $(359 ) (2),(3)
Net Loss (43,365 ) (43,006 ) (359 ) (2),(3)
Net loss per share - basic and diluted $(0.74 ) $ (0.73 ) $(0.01)

Statement of Cash Flows As
Reported Pro-forma (1) Effect

Cash flows form operating activities:
Net loss $(43,365) $ (43,006 ) $(359) (2),(3)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (26,982 ) (27,341 ) 359 (2),(3)

(1) Pro-forma balances without adoption of ASC 606.
(2) Effect relates to MicroPort sales-based royalty recognized in period earned
under Topic 606, previously recognized when cash received and amortization of
deferred royalty revenue.
(3) Effect relates to Wright Medical and MicroPort royalty deferred and
recognized ratably through 2027 and 2031, respectively, under Topic 605,
recognized in full at contract inception date under Topic 606.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized when, or as, obligations under the terms of a contract are satisfied, which occurs when control
of the promised products or services is transferred to customers. Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration